
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.04 on printing.  
For more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic 
Services

Merton Council
Licensing Committee
Membership
Nick Draper (Chair)
David Simpson CBE (Vice-Chair)
Stan Anderson
Pauline Cowper
Nigel Benbow
Paul Kohler
Mary Curtin
Oonagh Moulton
Janice Howard
Stephen Alambritis MBE
John Dehaney
Russell Makin

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on: 
Date: 28 January 2021 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in 

a physical location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020.

This will be followed by a meeting of the Licensing Committee (miscellaneous) to 
deal with any licensing matters which are not within the scope of the Licensing 
Act 2003.
This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.
Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found 
on our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-
localdemocracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android 
and Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357.
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3181

https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-localdemocracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-localdemocracy


Licensing Committee
28 January 2021 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 London Local Authorities Act 1991, Review of Special 
Treatment Licensing 

5 - 36

Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous matters) 

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South 
London Legal Partnership.

 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
15 OCTOBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.03 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Janice Howard

Councillor Thomas Barlow

Caroline Sharkey (Licensing Manager), Guy Bishop (Senior 
Lawyer – Licensing and Litigation), Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Olamide Williams (Senior Electoral 
Services Officer) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 9 June 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.  

4 REPORT ON THE FIVE YEARLY REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 5 
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 FOLLOWING CONSULTATION (Agenda 
Item 4)

Councillor Barlow spoke at the start of the meeting on behalf of Wimbledon Village 
residents noting 137 opposed the proposed change in so far as the Licensing 
Authority proposed that the Cumulative Impact Assessment would not include 
Wimbledon Village. Councillor Barlow stated that there was already a large density of 
licensed premises within the Village and residents were concerned that with the 
current economic situation other unused shops might be replaced with further 
licensed premises. Late night drinking on the common, littering and a recent 
section135 notice were also concerns that had been raised. 

The Licensing Manager presented the report which provided the details of the 
responses to the public consultation on the draft policy. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

On the 9th June 2020, the Licensing Committee had agreed the draft policy for 
consultation and reviewed the data sets for the Cumulative Impact Assessment. The 
Licensing Committee had agreed on that date that the CIA consultation should  
consider evidence for Wimbledon Town Centre and Mitcham and was concerned that 
there was insufficient evidence to retain the special policy for Wimbledon Village. 
Ward members, licence holders, local businesses and responsible authorities 
amongst others had been consulted with and details of the consultation had also 
been published on social media and on the Council’s website.

The Licencing Manager provided a summary of the online responses, noting these 
had been generally positive about the Licensing Policy and proposed amendments, 
with the most comments relating to the proposed removal of the Wimbledon Village 
from the proposed CIA. It was noted that the policy was supported by the Director of 
Public Health and the Police Licensing Officer. 

The Council is required to review the CIA every 3 years (under section 141 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017). Whilst there is no longer a rebuttable presumption that 
applications within a Cumulative Impact Zone would be refused, applicants have to 
have regard to any Cumulative Impact Policy and when determining any application 
The Licensing Sub-Committee  should give weight to the evidence brought before 
them by objectors. Each application must still be considered on its’ ow
[...]
 discussed, debated, recommended and approved the 
proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment having regard to the responses to the 
public consultation;
C. The Licensing Committee approved delegated authority to the Licensing Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to approve any 
amendments to the Statement of Licensing Policy and/or Cumulative Impact 
Assessment following the Committee meeting and prior to submission to Council for 
adoption on 18 November 2020; and
D. The Licensing Committee approved the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment subject to the above paragraph and recommended 
them for adoption by full Council on 18 November 2020.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Licensing Committee

Date: 28 January 2021

Agenda item: 
Wards: All
Subject: London Local Authorities Act 1991, Review of Special Treatment Licensing
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration.
Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Chair of Licensing Committee.
Forward Plan reference number: N/A
Contact Officer: Caroline Sharkey, Licensing Manager, London Boroughs of 
Merton, Richmond Upon Thames and Wandsworth Joint Regulatory Services 
Partnership and Guy Bishop Senior Lawyer SLLP

Recommendations:

A. The Licensing Committee to adopt the standard conditions for Special Treatment 
Premises Licences as set out in Appendix B to this report to take effect from the 
1st April 2021, or the date of first renewal thereafter.

B.  The Licensing Committee to approve the proposed fee structure to take effect from 
the 1st April 2021 and to recommend fee levels for approval by the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration in February 2021 as set out in Appendix A to this 
report.

C.  The Licensing Committee to confirm the adoption of the regulations governing 
applications for grant, renewal, transfer and variation of special treatment licences 
and their determination as set out in Appendix C to this report to take effect on the 
1st April 2021.

D. The Licensing Committee to confirm approval that broad categories of treatments 
will be licenced to take effect on the 1st April 2021, or the date of first renewal 
thereafter.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1   Premises where special treatments establishments are provided must be licensed 
under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 as amended by the London Local 
Authorities Act 2000 (‘The Act).

1.2   The Act allows the Council to make regulations prescribing the terms, conditions 
and restrictions on or subject to which licences, or licences of a particular class, 
are to be granted, renewed or transferred. Where such regulations have been 
made all licences granted are subject to those standard conditions unless they 
have been expressly excluded or amended. 

1.3   With the implementation of the Merton, Richmond and Wandsworth Regulatory 
Services Partnership a review of the Special Treatment licensing processes 
across the Boroughs was undertaken with the intention that a single system of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



licensing be implemented across the three Boroughs. At its meeting on the       
9th June 2020, the Licensing Committee agreed, subject to consultation with 
existing licence holders:  
i) the adoption of new standard conditions;
ii) the adoption of regulations governing applications for grant, renewal, transfer 
and variation of special treatment licences and their determination; and
iii) to amend the licence to specify the category of treatment that can be carried 
out at the premises rather than to specify every particular treatment.

1.4    The Licensing Committee also noted a proposed revision to the fee structure 
based on risk to more accurately reflect the actual cost. Before making a final 
decision, the Licensing Committee sought more details as to the effect such a 
revision would have on individual premises in the borough.

1.5  All existing licence holders were notified of the proposed changes in late 
August/early September with the closing date for receipt of comments being the 
18th October 2020. 

1.6  No negative responses were received to the proposals from Merton Special 
Treatment licence holders. Three responses were received from Richmond 
licence holders which have been considered. Small modifications are proposed 
to the draft licence conditions, shown as tracked changes to the conditions 
attached at Appendix B to this report. 

1.7   This report seeks:-
(i) the adoption of standard conditions as laid out in Appendix B to this report. 
(ii) confirmation of the decisions made by the Committee on the 9th June 2020 
with regard to the regulations governing applications set out at Appendix C to 
this report, and the licensing of broad categories of treatments 
(iii) approval of the proposed fee structure for Special Treatment 
Establishments with a recommendation of fee level to go to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration for approval in February 2021as set out in 
Appendix A to this report.

2.    DETAILS.

2.1   Background

2.2 Part II of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 requires that persons providing 
premises where special treatments are offered must hold a licence. A Special 
Treatment Establishment is defined in the Act as a premises that is ‘intended to 
be used or represented as being used for the reception or treatment of persons 
requiring massage, manicure, acupuncture, tattooing, cosmetic piercing, 
chiropody, light, electric or other special treatment of a like kind or vapour, sauna 
or other baths’. The Act does provide for a number of exemptions (e.g. medical 
practitioners, dentists and bona fide members of a body of health practitioners). 
Since the introduction of the Act many new types of treatments have come onto 

Page 6



the market and a judgment must always be made as to whether they fall within 
the definition of a special treatment. 

2.3 The Act provides a mechanism for the Council to prescribe the terms, conditions 
and restrictions it deems appropriate with regard to the licensing process. This 
includes the setting of fees at a level to fully recover its costs in administering 
and enforcing the licensing regime and the adoption of standard conditions to 
which all licensed premises must adhere unless specifically exempted. The Act 
lays out a number of areas that such conditions should relate (although these 
are not to be taken as exclusive) and includes: - 

 the maintenance of public order and safety;
  the number of persons who may be allowed to be on the premises at any 

time;
 the qualifications of the persons giving the special treatment;
 the taking of proper precautions against fire, and the maintenance in proper 

order of means of escape in case of fire, means for fighting fire and means of 
lighting, sanitation and ventilation of the premises;

 the maintenance in safe condition of means of heating the premises;
 the hours of opening and closing the establishment for special treatment;
 the safety of any equipment used in connection with the special treatment 

and the way in which the treatment is given;
 the cleanliness and hygiene of the premises and equipment;
  the manner in which the establishment is operated and the way it is 

advertised.

2.4   Consultation with existing licence holders

2.5 At its meeting on the 9th June 2020, the Licensing Committee agreed, subject 
to consultation with existing licence holders:  

i) the adoption of new standard conditions;
ii) the adoption of regulations governing applications for grant, renewal, 

transfer and variation of special treatment licences and their determination; 
and

iii) to amend the licence to specify the category of treatment that can be 
carried out at the premises rather than to specify every particular treatment.

2.6 The Licensing Committee also noted a proposed revision to the fee structure 
based on risk.

2.7 All existing licence holders were notified either by email or by letter of the 
proposed changes in late August/early September 2020. They were advised to 
submit any comments by the 18th October 2020. The consultation was carried 
out when businesses were open and trading again after the protracted closure 
due to the COVID pandemic. No comments were received from Merton licence 
holders to the proposals. 

Page 7



2.8   However, a similar consultation in the London Borough of Richmond resulted in 
the receipt of three comments. Two of the respondents largely supported the 
proposed amendments, although one had concerns about some individual 
conditions. The third respondent did not believe that body piercing 
establishments should be within the highest risk band, and consequently the 
highest fee band, particularly in view of the proposal that ear lobe and nostril 
piercing are judged to be low risk.

2.9   In response to the consultation minor amendments are proposed to the 
standard conditions as laid out in Appendix B. 

2.10 The comments relating to piercing establishments were noted. However, these 
are high risk establishments and require more in-depth inspections to gauge 
competence and safe working practices compared with other special treatment 
establishments.  As a type of premises tattooists and piercers attract a higher 
level of complaint than other special treatment establishments, although this 
does detract from the fact that many such premises are extremely well run. 
Currently, in Merton, tattooists and piercers attract an additional fee.

2.11 It is, therefore proposed that the Licensing Committee:

(a)  adopt the standard conditions for Special Treatment Premises Licences 
amended as set out in Appendix B to this report to take effect from the 1st 
April 2021, or the date of first renewal thereafter.

(b)  confirm the adoption of the regulations governing applications for grant, 
renewal, transfer and variation of special treatment licences and their 
determination without amendment as set out in Appendix C to this report to 
take effect on the 1st April 2021.

(c)  confirm the approval that broad categories of treatments will be licenced to 
take effect on the 1st April 2021, or the date of first renewal thereafter.

2.12 EU Services Directive and Hemmings and others v Westminster City   
Council

The EU Services Directive, brought into British law by the Provision of Services 
Regulations 2009, came into effect on 28th December 2009 and requires EU 
Member States to put in place a system to allow service providers located in the 
EU to apply for, vary and pay for licences and permits on-line. Amongst other 
matters, the Services Directive has been introduced to ensure that any licence 
application, authorisation or administrative procedure that must be followed in 
order to establish a business in a relevant service sector is transparent with any 
burden on the business kept to a minimum. This basic concept also applies to 
the fees charged by local councils for approving licence applications, 
authorisations or other administrative processes.

 
2.13 In setting and charging fees local authorities must ensure that they are non-

discriminatory, justified, proportionate, clear, objective, made public in advance, 
transparent and accessible. Councils must not use fees covered by the Directive 

Page 8



to make a profit or act as an economic deterrent to deter certain business types 
from operating within an area.

2.14 In a landmark case for the setting of licence fees the Supreme Court delivered 
judgment in R (on the application of Hemmings (t/a Simply Pleasure Ltd) and 
others) v Westminster City Council. The case concerned the situation of an 
applicant who applied for the grant or renewal of a sex establishment licence for 
any year and who had to pay a fee made up of two parts. One part related to the 
administration of the application and was non-refundable and the other part 
(which was considerably larger) concerned the ma
[...]
ded:
a) The cost of risk based visits to premises in between licensing inspections 

and responding to complaints. The figures are based on average officer 
time, travel and on costs.

b) Expenditure associated with arranging committee meetings to respond to 
problems.

c) Registers and national reporting.
d) The cost of enforcing against unlicensed businesses excluding any court 

costs as may be recovered through the courts.
e) Costs associated with fee setting and general oversite of the service.

2.28  Currently there are 65 licensed Special Treatment Establishments in Merton. 
Of these 18 will fall within the ‘high risk’ band and 45 within the ‘medium risk’ 
band and two in the low risk band.

2..27 The fees for Special Treatment Establishments are set annually by the Director 
of Environment and Regeneration in February. In order to assist the Committee 
in its decision regarding the proposed changes to the fee structure,  Appendix A 
sets out the current fees for Special Treatment Establishments and the 
recommended fees for 2021-2022 to be presented to the Director for approval.

2.28 Currently there are 65 licensed Special Treatment Establishments in Merton. Of 
these 18 will fall within the ‘high risk’ band and 45 within the ‘medium risk’ band 
and two in the low risk band.

2.29 Based on the proposed fees for 2021-2022, of the existing 65 licensed 
premises in the borough and based on currently licensed treatments 14 will see 
a reduction in fees ranging from £504 (55.38%) to £13 (5.36%). The remainder 
will see an increase in fees ranging from £53 (11.37%) to £166 (47.03%).

2.30 The highest percentage increase falls to the smaller premises carrying out the 
highest risk activities such as tattooing/body piercing, laser treatments, and 
microblading/semipermanent makeup. Some establishments can make a 
commercial decision whether or not to continue providing the high risk 
treatments that place them in the highest risk band. However, this will not 
always be the case e.g. for tattoo establishments. 

2.31 It is acknowledged that the proposed increase in fees for some establishments 
in the borough is significantly above the rate of inflation, but the fees do now 
reflect the accurate cost of the licensing process

Page 11



3. Timetable

If approved, the changes will come into effect on the 1st April 2021, or first 
renewal date thereafter for existing licensees.

4. Financial, resource and property implications

4.1   One of the purposes of this report is to seek approval to amend the fee 
structure.

4.2   The method of fee setting will be on a cost recovery basis following government 
guidance on licensing fee setting, taking into account both the processing of the 
application and enforcement of the regime.

5. Legal and statutory implications

5.1   The Council’s powers and duties under Part II of the London Local Authorities 
Act 1991 and the Hemming case are set out in the body of this report. There 
are no further legal implications arising directly from this report.

6. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications.

6.1   These are statutory functions and are applied globally.

7. Crime and Disorder Implications.

7.1   None for the purposes of this report

8. Risk management and health and safety implications.

8.1   All risk and health and safety implications have been considered when
        compiling this report. None are apparent.

9. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this
report and form part of the report.

Appendix ’A’ – Existing and proposed fees 

Appendix ‘B’ – Proposed standard conditions

Appendix C- Proposed regulations governing applications for the grant, 
renewal, transfer and variation of special treatment licences and their 
determination

Page 12



10.   Background Papers – the following documents have been relied on in 
drawing up this report but do not form part of the report.

10.1  Existing licence conditions, Merton, Richmond and Wandsw
[...]
isplayed.

5. Individual and Partnerships  The licence holder shall notify, in writing, to the 
Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership any change in the name or private 
address of the licence holder, or any other particulars of the business.

6. Companies (within the meaning of the Companies Act) The Council shall be 
notified in writing of any change in the registered companies address or 
acquisition.

7. Permitted Treatments No licensable treatment shall be given at the premises, 
unless it is of a type  approved by the Council under the licence.

8. Scale of Fees The licence holder shall at all time exhibit in a conspicuous 
position a complete scale of fees for special treatments given at the premises.

9. Powers of Council Officers: Council Officers who are furnished with written 
authorisation, which they will produce on request, shall be admitted immediately 
at all reasonable times to all parts of the premises.

10. Insurance The licensee shall hold public liability insurance for the treatments 
they administer to the sum of at least £2 million which must include and name all 
the treatments that are provided at the premises.  A copy of the certificate shall 
be retained at the premises for inspection by Council Officers. 

11. Alterations No alterations (including temporary alterations) shall be made to the 
premises without the prior consent of the Council (not including repair and 
maintenance work).

PRACTITIONERS

12.Competence 

Page 20



3
Adopted: xxxx

 Licensed treatments shall only be provided by a special treatment 
practitioner, or by a person undertaking training who is under the direct 
supervision of a special treatment practitioner. 

 The licence holder shall ensure that all special treatment practitioners are 
suitably qualified and trained, having regard to the Council’s Guidance on 
the Qualifications and Training of Special Treatment Practitioners, and are 
competent to administer the treatment(s) they are to give.

 Newly quali
[...]
btac.com/userfiles/files/babtac-laser-and-light-therapy-local-rules.pdf
http://coshh-tool.hse.gov.uk/assets/live/SR13.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/radiation/nonionising/employers-aor.pdf


Approved:

REGULATORY SERVICES PARTNERSHIP

REGULATIONS GOVERNING APPLICATIONS FOR GRANT, RENEWAL, 
TRANSFER AND VARIATION OF SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENCES AND THEIR 

DETERMINATION

APPLICATION FORMS

1. Applications for the grant, renewal, transfer or variation of licence shall be 
made on the current forms provided by the Council. The application form 
must be completed in full and must be submitted with the appropriate fee.

2. The applicant for the licence must be the person, company or organisation 
who is in lawful control of the establishment/area where the treatments are to 
be given. This must be by way of holding the freehold, a lease or agreement 
to lease, a tenancy or written agreement giving right of occupancy.

3. The application form shall be signed by the applicant(s). In the case of a 
partnership, all parties must sign. In the case of a limited company, a director 
or company secretary must sign. In all cases the application may be signed 
by a Solicitor acting for the applicant.

4. The applicant will supply such other information as may be reasonably 
required by the Council for the purpose of determining the application.

5. The information required in the application forms and the format of the forms 
shall be determined by the Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership/  

PLANNING

6. The premises must have the necessary planning permission to operate as a 
Special Treatment Establishment. Information on all new applications will be
provided to planning.

FEES

7. At the time of application, the applicant shall submit the prescribed fee 
covering the cost of the licensing procedure. The application shall not be 
processed if the fee has not been paid

8. If the application is successful, a further fee covering the costs of the running 
and enforcement of the 
[...]
to remove or vary a standard condition; 

 remove or vary a standard condition; and/or 

 add conditions to a licence 

without referral to the relevant Council Committee. If an applicant objects to 
the actions of the officer they may raise a complaint through the Council’s 
complaints procedure. However, where a bona fide application has been 
received then a licensing officer may not refuse an application in its entirety. In 
all such cases the application will be decided by the relevant Council 
Committee.

LICENCE

22. Unless otherwise stated a licence shall be granted for periods of one year 
(unless the licence application is for a temporary period only e.g. for a ‘one off 
event’).

23.   The Council may grant a provisional licence where an application has been 
made in respect of premises which are to be, or which are in the process of 
being, constructed, extended or altered. The Council must be satisfied that 
the premises would comply with their requirements on completion of the work. 
The licence, if granted, will be subject to a condition that it shall have no 
effect until confirmed by the Council following an application to vary the 
licence to remove that condition.

24.    An application must be made annually to renew the licence before the date of 
expiry of the existing licence, otherwise a new licence application will need to 
be submitted.

25.     A licence can be varied to add or remove treatments or to alter the structure 
or layout of the premises (including changes to treatment areas, position and 
numbers of toilets and siting of hand and equipment washing facilities)

26.    A licence can be transferred to a new licence holder but not to a new 
premises.

WAIVER TO REGULATIONS

27    Any of these rules may be waived altered or modified by the Head of the 
Regulatory Services Partnership in exceptional circumstances.

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 London Local Authorities Act 1991, Review of Special Treatment Lic

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2021
(7.15 pm - 7.37 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair), 

Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Janice Howard, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor John Dehaney and 
Councillor Russell Makin

Helen Clark (Commercial Services Manager), Caroline Sharkey 
(Licensing Manager), Louise Fleming (Democracy Services 
Manager) Guy Bishop (Senior Lawyer - Litigation and Licensing) 
and Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 15 October 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.  

4 LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991, REVIEW OF SPECIAL 
TREATMENT LICENSING (Agenda Item 4)

The Licensing Manager presented an overview of the report which followed a 
previous report agreed by the Committee on 9th June 2020.
Following the implementation of the Regulatory Services Partnership, officers looked 
to review the process for special treatment licences to introduce a single system 
across the partnership and with the agreement of the Licensing Committee in June 
2020 a consultation was undertaken. All existing licence holders were notified of the 
proposed changes last year late August/early September with the closing date for 
receipt of comments being the 18th October 2020. It was noted that the consultation 
took place during a period when premises were open. No negative responses were 
received to the proposals from Massage and Special Treatments licence holders in 
Merton. Similar consultations were carried out in the London Boroughs of Richmond 
and Wandsworth. This resulted in receipt of three representations from Richmond 
premises licence holders. In response to the comments received, some small 
modifications were proposed to the draft licence conditions. No changes were 
otherwise proposed. The results of comments received for the London Borough of 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Richmond Upon Thames will be taken to the Regulatory Committee in February 
2021, with  Wandsworth having passed their report in November 2020. 

The proposed fees would cover the true costs of administering the licences and the 
fee structure had been amended to be risk based. 

In response to member questions, the Licensing Manager and Commercial Services 
Managers advised:

 Whilst the Boroughs would have the same basic fee structure, the fees would 
vary for each Borough as is required where different Boroughs have different 
cost levels to cover.

 The consultation in Richmond had received one negative comments from 
higher risk premises licensed for tattooing, which had caused their premises to 
be in the higher fee band. 

 Income cost projections for the new fees had not been undertaken as it was 
currently unclear how many licences would be renewed/which premises would 
reopen following the most recent Covid-19 restrictions.

RESOLVED :

A. The Licensing Committee adopted the standard conditions for Special Treatment 
Premises Licences as set out in Appendix B to this report to take effect from the 
1st April 2021, or the date of first renewal thereafter.

B.  The Licensing Committee approved the proposed fee structure to take effect from 
the 1st April 2021 and to recommend fee levels for approval by the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration in February 2021 as set out in Appendix A to this 
report.

C.  The Licensing Committee confirmed the adoption of the regulations governing 
applications for grant, renewal, transfer and variation of special treatment 
licences and their determination as set out in Appendix C to this report to take 
effect on the 1st April 2021.

D. The Licensing Committee confirmed approval that broad categories of treatments 
will be licenced to take effect on the 1st April 2021, or the date of first renewal 
thereafter

Miscellaneous Licensing Matters

The Chair thanked Philip Kolvin QC on behalf of the Committee for providing a recent 
training session to the Regulatory Services Partnership and officers who had 
arranged the training. 
The Chair asked the Committee to consider what Licensing could do on a strategic 
basis to assist the recovery of town centres following the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
role for Licensing within that.  


